## PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF KAMPUCHEA Independence – Peace – Freedom – Happiness

\_\_\_\_\_

People's Revolutionary Committee of <u>Battambang Province</u> <u>No. 666 សល់វិ.ចិតិ 2</u>.

## **DECISION**

-----

On the Establishment of a Secondary School for Health in Battambang Province

3327 27 12 4

Pursuant to:

- The needs of the Ministry of Health;
- Letter No. 131 សជាណ, dated March 23, 1984, from the Minister of the Cabinet of the Council of Ministers, on the Approval for the Request to open a Secondary School for Health in Battambang province;

(Illegible) (Signature)

- Letter No. 226 ចតិ.មណៈ, dated June 25, 1984, of the Central Assignment Board, on the Approval for the Establishment of the Secondary School for Health in Battambang Province;
- Request from the Provincial Assignment Board;

## The People's Provincial Revolutionary Committee <u>Hereby decides</u>:

- <u>Article 1</u>: The establishment of the Secondary School for Health in Battambang province to provide training and improve technical health for Battambang, Siem Reap Udor Meanchey, Pursat, Kompong Chhnang provinces;
- Article 2: The Secondary School for Health in Battambang province shall be managed by one comrade director with the authority equivalent to Comrade Deputy Chief of the Provincial Department of Health and one or two comrade deputy chiefs;
- Article 3: The Provincial Department of Health shall strictly and closely cooperate with the provincial health units involved as well as with central health to ensure the opening of this school so that it operates successfully in accordance with scientific and technical specifications and the policies of the party and the state;
- <u>Article 4</u>: The Cabinet of the People's Provincial Revolutionary Committee, the Provincial Assignment Board, the Provincial Department of Health and relevant entities shall comply with this decision from the date of signature onwards.

CC:

- Cabinet of the Council of Ministers
- Central Assignment Board
- Ministry of Planning
- Ministry of Health

Battambang, December 24, 1984

pp People's Provincial Revolutionary

Committee

Acting Chairperson (*Signature and stamp*)

- Party's Provincial Committee "for information"
- People's Revolutionary Committee of Siem Reap - Udor Meanchey, Pursat, Kompong Chhnang Provinces

"for information"

- Provincial Assignment Board
  - "for official purposes"
- Provincial Planning Commission
- Provincial Department of Finance
- Provincial Department of Health
- Secondary School for Health in Battambang province
- All district and provincial town offices "for implementation"
- Records Archives